Action at a Distance

This book examines the nature of work and management, centring on documents
as a class of management objects which has been relatively understudied in ethno-
methodological research. Treating documents and similar artefacts as ordering
devices, the authors describe consociation — et the social organisation of pat-
terns of coordinated action in situations in-whieh the usual resources of face to
face communication are absent. With a focus on senior managers, this volume
provides a description of the interior configuration of the world of senior man-
agement as the encountered, everyday experience of managing, drawing on first
person experience rather than ethnographic fieldwork to shed new light on the
importance of third person reflection upon practical understandings. An innova-
tive study of the social character of such management objects as spreadsheets,
strategic plans, ealendars, computational models and charts, Action at Distance
will appeal to scholars of sociology with interests in ethnomethodology, the
sociology of work and method in the social sciences.

Bob Anderson is the former Pro Vice Chancellor for Research at Sheffield
Hallam University. As CEO of University Campus Suffolk, UK, he led the
founding of what is now the University of Suffolk. He is sew; an Associate in
the Horizon Research Institute at Nottingham University.

Wes Sharrock is Professor in the Department of Sociology at Manchester
University, UK.


Bob
Cross-Out

Bob
Cross-Out

Bob
Cross-Out

Bob
Inserted Text
currently

Bob
Cross-Out

Bob
Inserted Text
where


Philosophy and Method in the Social Sciences

Engaging with the recent resurgence of interest in methodological and
philosophical issues in the human and social sciences, this series provides an
outlet for work that demonstrates both the intellectual import of philosophical
and methodological debates within the social sciences and their direct relevance
to questions of politics, ethics or policy. Philosophy and Method in the Social
Sciences welcomes work from sociologists, geographers, philosophers, anthro-
pologists, criminologists and political scientists with broad interest across aca-
demic disciplines, that scrutinises contemporary perspectives within the human
and social sciences and explores their import for today’s social questions.

Series Editor
Phil Hutchinson, Manchester Metropolitan University, UK

Titles in this series

Clarity and Confusion in Social Theory
Taking Concepts Seriously
By Leonidas Tsilipakos

Evolution, Human Behaviour and Morality

The Legacy of Westermarck

Edited by Olli Lagerspetz, with Jan Antfolk, Ylva Gustafsson and
Camilla Krongvist

The Constitution of Social Practices
By Kevin McMillan

Action at a Distance
Studies in the Practicalities of Executive Management
By R.J. Anderson and W.W. Sharrock

For more information about this series, please visit:

https://www.routledge.com/Philosophy-and-Method-in-the-Social-Sciences/book-
series/ ASHSER 1373



Action at a Distance

Studies in the Practicalities of
Executive Management

R.J. Anderson and W.W. Sharrock

R.J. ANDERSON HTTP://ORCID.ORG/0000-0001-5336-3436
W.W. SHARROCK HTTP://ORCID.ORG/0000-0003-4981-2600

£y Routledge

& Taylor & Francis Group
LONDON AND NEW YORK



First published 2018
by Routledge
2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon OX14 4RN

and by Routledge
711 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017

Routledge is an imprint of the Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business
© 2018 R.J. Anderson and W.W. Sharrock

The right of R.J. Anderson and W.W. Sharrock to be identified as authors
of this work has been asserted by them in accordance with sections 77 and
78 of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or
utilised in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now
known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or in
any information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing
from the publishers.

Trademark notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or
registered trademarks, and are used only for identification and explanation
without intent to infringe.

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
A catalog record has been requested for this book

ISBN: 978-1-138-50414-1 (hbk)
ISBN: 978-1-138-50416-5 (pbk)
ISBN: 978-1-315-14584-6 (ebk)

Typeset in Times New Roman
by Swales & Willis Ltd, Exeter, Devon, UK



Contents

List of figures
List of tables

List of appendices
Preface

PART 1
Foundations

1

2

The world of the senior manager

Management as a common sense construct

PART 11
Studies in the practicalities of executive management

3

4

Representations and realities
Representations without metaphysics
Intersubjectivity and the arts of financial management

The contingencies of due process

Appendix

Sensitivity analysis as practical modal realism

Appendix

Benchmarking as reality conjuncture

Appendix

vil
viil
X

19

27
29
44
53

74
86

87
99

100
111



vi Contents
9 Does it wash its face?

Appendix

10 Plans and their situated actions

PART III
Conclusion

11 Ethnomethodology: a First Sociology?

Index

118
135

138

157

159

176



Figures

3.1
5.1
App.9.1
App.9.2
App.9.3
App.9.4

The design process
Complete set of worksheets
Cost model sheet 1
Cost model sheet 2
Cost model sheet 3
Cost model sheet 4

32
60
135
136
136
137



Tables

5.1

52

53

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8
App.7.1
App.8.1
App.8.2
App.8.3
App.8.4
App.8.5
App.8.6
App.8.7
10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
10.6

CU Board HESA agenda item
HFSA financial evaluation

CU loan covenants

Projected out-turns 2007—12
Cash flow statement

Income and expenditure structure
Calculation of net cash flow
Calculation of cash flow

CU Strategic Plan: Financial sensitivity analysis
Population data (FTE)
Financial data

Sustainability

Input measures |

Input measures I1

Output measures

Next steps

CU planning schedule

RCA governance

RCA sustainability

RCA network growth

RCA external drivers of growth
RCA internal drivers of growth

59
60
61
62
63
64
66
69
99
113
113
114
115
115
116
117
143
147
149
150
151
152



Appendices

6.1 CU Governance of Operational Processes and Management
of Curriculum Planning and Academic Standards

7.1 CU Strategic Plan: Financial Sensitivity Analysis

8.1 An initial benchmarking exercise for CU

9.1 Screenshots of course costing model

86
99
111
135



