Action at a Distance

(�)

This book examines the nature of work and management, centring on documents as a class of management objects which has been relatively understudied in ethnomethodological research. Treating documents and similar artefacts as ordering devices, the authors describe consociation – \mathbf{er} the social organisation of patterns of coordinated action in situations in which the usual resources of face to face communication are absent. With a focus on senior managers, this volume provides a description of the interior configuration of the world of senior management as the encountered, everyday experience of managing, drawing on first person experience rather than ethnographic fieldwork to shed new light on the importance of third person reflection upon practical understandings. An innovative study of the social character of such management objects as spreadsheets, strategic plans, calendars, computational models and charts, *Action at Distance* will appeal to scholars of sociology with interests in ethnomethodology, the sociology of work and method in the social sciences.

Bob Anderson is the former Pro Vice Chancellor for Research at Sheffield Hallam University. As CEO of University Campus Suffolk, UK, he led the founding of what is now the University of Suffolk. He is now an Associate in the Horizon Research Institute at Nottingham University.

Wes Sharrock is Professor in the Department of Sociology at Manchester University, UK.

Philosophy and Method in the Social Sciences

Engaging with the recent resurgence of interest in methodological and philosophical issues in the human and social sciences, this series provides an outlet for work that demonstrates both the intellectual import of philosophical and methodological debates within the social sciences and their direct relevance to questions of politics, ethics or policy. Philosophy and Method in the Social Sciences welcomes work from sociologists, geographers, philosophers, anthropologists, criminologists and political scientists with broad interest across academic disciplines, that scrutinises contemporary perspectives within the human and social sciences and explores their import for today's social questions.

istribution

 (\blacklozenge)

Series Editor

()

Phil Hutchinson, Manchester Metropolitan University, UK

Titles in this series

Clarity and Confusion in Social Theory

Taking Concepts Seriously By Leonidas Tsilipakos

Evolution, Human Behaviour and Morality

The Legacy of Westermarck Edited by Olli Lagerspetz, with Jan Antfolk, Ylva Gustafsson and Camilla Kronqvist

The Constitution of Social Practices

By Kevin McMillan

Action at a Distance

Studies in the Practicalities of Executive Management By R.J. Anderson and W.W. Sharrock

For more information about this series, please visit:

https://www.routledge.com/Philosophy-and-Method-in-the-Social-Sciences/book-series/ASHSER1373

Action at a Distance

Studies in the Practicalities of Executive Management

R.J. Anderson and W.W. Sharrock

۲

R.J. ANDERSON HTTP://ORCID.ORG/0000-0001-5336-3436 W.W. SHARROCK HTTP://ORCID.ORG/0000-0003-4981-2600

Taylor and Francis Not for distribution



۲

First published 2018 by Routledge 2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon OX14 4RN

and by Routledge 711 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017

Routledge is an imprint of the Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business

(�)

© 2018 R.J. Anderson and W.W. Sharrock

The right of R.J. Anderson and W.W. Sharrock to be identified as authors of this work has been asserted by them in accordance with sections 77 and 78 of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or utilised in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publishers.

Trademark notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered trademarks, and are used only for identification and explanation without intent to infringe.

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data A catalog record has been requested for this book

ISBN: 978-1-138-50414-1 (hbk) ISBN: 978-1-138-50416-5 (pbk) ISBN: 978-1-315-14584-6 (ebk)

 (\bullet)

Typeset in Times New Roman by Swales & Willis Ltd, Exeter, Devon, UK

Contents

۲

	List of figures List of tables List of appendices Preface	vii viii ix x
	RT I undations	1
1	The world of the senior manager	3
2	Management as a common sense construct	19
	RT II Not for distribution idies in the practicalities of executive management	27
3	Representations and realities	29
4	Representations without metaphysics	44
5	Intersubjectivity and the arts of financial management	53
6	The contingencies of due process Appendix	74 86
7	Sensitivity analysis as practical modal realism Appendix	87 99
8	Benchmarking as reality conjuncture	100
	Appendix	111

۲

۲

vi	Contents	
9	Does it wash its face?	118
	Appendix	135
10	Plans and their situated actions	138
PART III Conclusion		157
11	Ethnomethodology: a First Sociology?	159
	Index	176

۲

Taylor and Francis Not for distribution

Figures

۲

3.1	The design process	32
5.1	Complete set of worksheets	60
App.9.1	Cost model sheet 1	135
App.9.2	Cost model sheet 2	136
App.9.3	Cost model sheet 3	136
App.9.4	Cost model sheet 4	137

۲

Taylor and Francis Not for distribution

Tables

۲

5.1	CU Board HESA agenda item	59
5.2	HFSA financial evaluation	60
5.3	CU loan covenants	61
5.4	Projected out-turns 2007–12	62
5.5	Cash flow statement	63
5.6	Income and expenditure structure	64
5.7	Calculation of net cash flow	66
5.8	Calculation of cash flow	69
App.7.1	CU Strategic Plan: Financial sensitivity analysis	99
App.8.1	Population data (FTE)	113
App.8.2	Financial data r and Francis	113
App.8.3	Sustainability	114
App.8.4	Input measures I OISTRIDUTION	115
App.8.5	Input measures II	115
App.8.6	Output measures	116
App.8.7	Next steps	117
10.1	CU planning schedule	143
10.2	RCA governance	147
10.3	RCA sustainability	149
10.4	RCA network growth	150
10.5	RCA external drivers of growth	151
10.6	RCA internal drivers of growth	152

۲

۲

Appendices

۲

CU Governance of Operational Processes and Management	
of Curriculum Planning and Academic Standards	86
CU Strategic Plan: Financial Sensitivity Analysis	99
An initial benchmarking exercise for CU	111
Screenshots of course costing model	135
	of Curriculum Planning and Academic Standards CU Strategic Plan: Financial Sensitivity Analysis An initial benchmarking exercise for CU

۲

Taylor and Francis Not for distribution

۲